
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 9 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. J. Twomey (0116 305 6462) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Spence CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. K. Coles CC 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 

 

Mr. T. J. Pendelton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  
  

Appointment of Chairman for the period 
ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council in 2014.  
 

 
 

 
 

 To note that Mr L Spence CC was appointed Chairman to the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the County Council meeting held on 
26 June 2013. 
 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Deputy Chairman for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2014.  
 

 
 

 
 

 Mr P Lewis CC was nominated Deputy Chairman elect at the County Council 
meeting held on 26 June 2013. 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 March 2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

4.  Question Time.    



 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Ensuring Education Excellence: Development 
of Leicestershire Education Excellence 
Partnership.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Young People's 
Service 
 

(Pages 11 - 32) 

11.  
  

Provision of School Places in Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Young People's 
Service 
 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

12.  
  

Consultation on the future of Oakfield School.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Young People's 
Service 
 

(Pages 49 - 64) 

13.  
  

Safeguarding Assurance.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Young People's 
Service 
 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

14.  
  

Adoption Reform.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Young People's 
Service 
 

(Pages 71 - 80) 

15.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 11 November 2013 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

16.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 



 
 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 4 March 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
 

Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. D. O. Wright CC 
 

In attendance. 

Mr. I. D. Ould, Deisgnated Lead Member for Children and Young People 
Mrs. P. Posnett, Lead Member for Children and Young People. 
 

63. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2013 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

64. Question Time.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

65. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

66. Urgent items.  

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

67. Declarations of interest.  

All members of governing bodies of schools and other institutions declared 
non-pecuniary interests in all matters relating to those institutions. 
 
Mrs. J. Fox, Mr. J. Perry and Mr. E. D. Snartt declared non-pecuniary interests 
in matters relating to schools as they had family members who taught in 
Leicestershire. 
 
Mr. I. D. Ould declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as the Chair of the 

Agenda Item 35



 
 

 

2

National Employers Organisation on Teachers Pay and Conditions of Service 
and a member of the Local Government Employers Negotiating Group. 
 

68. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

69. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under 
Standing Order 36. 
 

70. Structure of the Children and Young People's Service.  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Service on the new structure for the Children and Young People’s 
Service (CYPS).  A copy of the report marked B is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that early help had been included with Children’s Social Care in 
the new structure (as set out in Appendix A to the report), recognising its 
importance in preventi
[...]
 Working 
Service Managers: Hinckley and Bosworth and North West 
Leicestershire; Charnwood and Melton; and Blaby, Oadby and Wigston, 
and Harborough.   

• The First Response Team would be made up of the Central Duty Team 
plus some of the CAF (Common Assessment Framework) Team.  To 
enable it to focus on its core work relating to safeguarding, referral 
routes for issues not requiring a social care response were now in place. 

• In the light of the achievement of £1m savings from commissioning 
careers information and guidance services in the last year, it was 
expected there would be a growing need for expertise in commissioning 
going forward.  The Department would also need to look at demand 
reduction and market development. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

71. Out County Placements: SEN and Children in Care.  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Service on the work to address the increasing demands seen in 
recent years for specialist placements out of County.  A copy of the report 
marked C is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee also considered the comments of Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
(the local member for Littlehill House), a copy of which is also filed with these 
minutes.  In response to Mr. Charlesworth’s comments, Mr. Ould reported that 
there had been no previous correspondence on the matter.  Mr. Ould explained 
that, although it had been proposed to close Littlehill House, during the 
consultation it had been made clear that the children concerned wished it to 
remain open and the staff had made a strong case for how Littlehill House 
could continue to make a valid contribution to the lives of children in care.  As a 
result of this, and recognising the potential for the asset to contribute to the 
reduction of out of County costs, the closure notice had been withdrawn.   
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 

• Costs of out of County placements had risen by 300% over the last four 
years and the savings arising as a result of the initiatives set out in the 
report were not of that scale.  It was noted that there would be further 
invest to save schemes and work was ongoing with independent 
providers to increase the supply of local provision. 

• The Supporting Leicestershire Families programme should reduce 
incidence of family breakdown and the need for children to be taken into 
care, thus reducing future demand. 

• Analysis of data to achieve better forecasting of future need was being 
undertaken.  The growth in demand in relation to children with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) was partly due to the advances in medical 
science that allowed more children to survive for longer, particularly into 
school age. 

• Provision for children with SEN was, therefore, an ethical as well as 
financial issue and it was suggested that Government would need to 

7



 
 

 

4

make difficult decisions as to what was affordable in the near future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

72. Final Report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Children's Centres.  

The Committee considered the final report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on 
Children’s Centres.  A copy of the report marked D is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman of the Panel, Mr. R. J. Shepherd, introduced the report.  He 
drew attention to his comments in the foreword regarding the two key groups of 
beneficiaries of the work of the Centres and commended the Panel’s 
recommendations to the Committee.  He also reported that the Panel had 
trialled a new review process, allowing it to complete its work more speedily.  
He suggested that the process would be suitable for use for future reviews, 
depending on the subject matter. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 

• In relation to the section on Supporting Leicestershire Families, it was 
noted that the aim was to work with a family until it became resilient: it 
would be important to manage this in such a way that the family did not 
become dependent upon SLF support. 

• Members were concerned that the funding for Children’s Centres was 
not guaranteed beyond the coming year. 

• It was noted that only c. 60% of new births were made known to the 
Centres and this transfer of information relied heavily on local 
relationships.  It was suggested that the problems of information sharing 
with health bodies was one that the Health and Wellbeing Board should 
be made aware of. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report of the Review Panel on Children’s Centres be supported 
and that the recommendations therein be referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration; 
 

(b) That the Chairman of the Committee write, on the Committee’s behalf, to 
the Chairman of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board to ask that 
body to consider further the issues around data sharing between health 
bodies and partners. 

 
73. Date of next meeting.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 10 June 
2013 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Mr. D. O. Wright CC 

Mr. I. D. Ould drew the Committee’s attention to the fact that this would be Mr. 
Wright’s last meeting as he was not standing for re-election in May.  Mr. Ould 

8



 
 

 

5

said that he would miss Mr. Wright, whose questions he had found to be 
constructive, helpful and challenging.  He thanked Mr. Wright for the role he 
had played over the years and noted that, even where they had disagreed, Mr. 
Wright’s ideas and opinions had been valuable and Mr. Ould had often found 
himself taking account of them. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, Mr. Liquorish thanked Mr. Wright for his 
contributions to the work of the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.00 pm – 3.38 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2013 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
9 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 

ENSURING EDUCATION EXCELLENCE: DEVELOPMENT OF 
LEICESTERSHIRE EDUCATION EXCELLENCE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEEP) 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S SERVICE 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To update the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

the progress made in developing the Leicestershire Education Excellence 
Partnership (LEEP).  LEEP was approved by Cabinet on the 9th July as the 
agreed policy for securing educational excellence in Leicestershire’s 
maintained schools and academies. 

 
2. To clarify the process for the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to provide assurance that LEEP is enabling the local authority to 
discharge its statutory duties.   
 

Policy framework and previous decisions 
 
3. The following legislation underpins the new approach to securing 

educational excellence in Leicestershire: 
 

a. Education and Inspections Act 2006  
b. Education Act 2011 
c. Academies Act 2010 
d. The Importance of Teaching - White Paper 2010 
e. Special Educational Needs and Disability Green Paper ‘Support and 

Challenge’ 2011 
f. Children & Families Bill 2013 
g. Wolf Review of Vocational Education 2011 
h. Framework for the inspection of local authority arrangements for 

supporting school improvement Ofsted 2013  
  

4. The Cabinet considered the impact of new legislation and the introduction of 
academies in relation to the future provision of services for children and 
young people to Leicestershire schools on 20th December 2011.  It was 
noted that part of the future role of the Children and Young People’s Service 
was to be champions for children, young people, parents, carers and 

 
Agenda Item 1011



  

families, ensuring appropriate support for vulnerable pupils when they need 
it and educational excellence in schools. 

 
5. At its meeting on 13 November 2012, the Cabinet agreed that work should 

start on establishing a new policy to direct the County Council’s approach to 
assuring school performance through the creation of an Educational 
Exce
[...]
pose of Report 
 
1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of 

the current position regarding the provision of Primary and Secondary 
School places in Leicestershire, and seek comment on the challenges 
ahead. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Education Act 1996 places a statutory duty on the Local Authority 

(LA) to: 
         (a)  ensure a sufficient supply of school places with a view to  

  securing diversity of provision and increasing opportunities for 
  parental choice; 

         (b)  exercise it’s education functions with a view to promoting high 
  standards. 

 
         More recently the LA’s duties have been re-enforced in ‘The Importance 

of Teaching – The Schools White Paper 2010’ as champions for 
parents, families and vulnerable pupils, requiring that the LA promote 
educational excellence by ensuring a good supply of high quality school 
places, and co-ordinating fair admissions. This has resulted in a shift of 
emphasis in terms of school place planning, requiring more detailed 
consideration of the performance of schools and parental preferences 
when making decisions, set alongside the more practical considerations 
of cost, school locality and the availability of space to expand. 

 
3.     The Education and Inspection Act 2006 also makes changes to the 

arrangements for the establishment of new schools, with a presumption 
that any such schools will be Academies or Free Schools, secured if 
necessary through a competition. 

 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee previously considered, on 3 

October 2011, the impact of Academies in relation to educational 
provision in Leicestershire schools. More recently, on 11 June 2012, the 
Committee have specifically considered the changing role of the Local 
Authority in relation to meeting future demand for school places in the 
context of the legislative change. 

 

 
Agenda Item 1133



  

Background 
 
5.    As a consequence of new legislation
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 March 2013.
	10 Ensuring Education Excellence: Development of Leicestershire Education Excellence Partnership.
	11 Provision of School Places in Leicestershire.
	12 Consultation on the future of Oakfield School.
	13 Safeguarding Assurance.
	14 Adoption Reform.
	Adoption Appendix A
	Adoption Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 9 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. K. Coles CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mrs. M. Lawson 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr B. Monaghan 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 

Also in attendance. 
 
Mr I. Ould CC 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of Mr L. Spence CC as Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2014 be noted. 
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr P. Lewis CC be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2014. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 March 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
  

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 



 
 

 

2

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr G. Welsh CC, Mr L. Spence CC, Mr J. Perry and Mr B. Monaghan 
declared personal interests in matters relating to schools as they had family members 
who taught in Leicestershire. 
 
Mr L. Spence CC and Ms K. Knaggs CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an 
interest to be declared at this meeting, they felt it relevant to report that they were 
employed by academies within the County.  
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Ensuring Education Excellence: Development of Leicestershire Education Excellence 
Partnership.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service on the progress made in developing the Leicestershire Education Excellence 
Partnership (LEEP) which had been approved by the Cabinet on 9 July 2013 as the 
agreed policy for securing educational excellence in Leicestershire’s maintained schools 
and academies.   The report also clarified the process for the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide assurance that the LEEP was enabling the 
local authority to discharge is statutory duties.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee noted that the Church of England Diocese had been represented on the 
Working Group referred to in paragraph 8 and in the foot note on page 12 of the report. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 
i. This was a new and very different system from what had operated previously and, 

as the Authority ceased to have any direct control over a school once it became an 
academy, partnership working would be increasingly important.  The County 
Council had strong links with schools and well established practices for 
collaborative working.  Its focus in the new school environment had therefore been 
to build on these existing relationships;  

ii. Schools were themselves best placed to support other schools.  However, the 
County Council continued to have an important role as champion for children.  It 



 
 

 

3

therefore needed to work closely with all schools to enable it to satisfy its 
obligations; 

iii. Ofsted would inspect all local authority’s arrangements for supporting school 
improvement strategies.  To date, positive feedback had been received on the 
LEEP strategy;   

iv. It was suggested that there was a lack of clarity between the views of Ofsted and 
those of the Secretary of State and it would be important to ensure Ofsted took on 
board any concerns raised by the County Council if an academy did not co-
operate, making it difficult for it to fulfil its legal obligations, even when a school 
was deemed to be otherwise performing well.  It would be necessary for a wider 
view to be taken of the impact this had on overall performance of schools in the 
County.  The Lead Member undertook to raise the Committee’s concerns about 
this issue at the LGA Children and Young People’s Board; 

v. The Committee suggested that consideration should be given to the timescale for 
the submission of information on the outcome of future Ofsted reports of schools, 
as it would be important to ensure these were directed to members as quickly as 
possible; 

vi. £350,000 had been allocated on a recurring basis in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy agreed in February 2013 to support the new approach.  However, as 
demands in future years increased, going forward there would need to be 
discussions on how to get the best capacity out of existing funding; 

vii. Members questioned what action the Children and Young People's Service could 
take if an academy ceased to act co-operatively through the new partnership 
arrangement.  The Committee noted the following: 
   

• The Children and Young People’s Service had and would continue to work 
to influence and encourage schools to co-operate.  The Committee would 
also play a critical role in monitoring the performance of the Partnership to 
ensure the County Council’s obligations continued to be met through the 
new structure.  Areas of concern which might be identified by the 
Committee going forward, could feed into future improvements.  The new 
system would evolve as it bedded in over time. 

• It would be necessary over the long term to provide evidence of positive 
outcomes resulting from the new partnership arrangement.  This would 
ensure all partners continued to support this approach. 

• It was thought that to ‘name and shame’ schools which were not operating 
co-operatively would not be helpful in the new environment.  Schools were 
important to the children who attended them, parents and local residents, 
as well as to the County Council.  The priority would therefore be to work 
closely with those schools in making improvements.  Failure to work 
together and provide such support would have implications for all partners 
and there was therefore strong support from schools at the present time to 
ensure the new approach worked.   

• Steps had been taken early on in the process to ensure head teachers of 
both maintained schools and academies had taken a leading role in 
shaping the Partnership, making sure that issues identified by the Working 
Group were taken back to their peers for wider discussion and feedback. 
Briefings had also been held with head teachers and governors to ensure 
the right partners were fully involved in the process and kept informed of the 
proposals throughout.   
 
 
 



 
 

 

4

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the role of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
undertaking a quality assurance role in respect of the LEEP, as outlined in 
paragraphs 25 to 27 of the report, be noted;  
 

(c) That, in the light of the comments now made, the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Service be requested to consider the timescale for reporting to the 
Committee on the outcome of future Ofsted reports of schools to ensure these are 
directed to Committee members in a timely way. 

 
11. Provision of School Places in Leicestershire.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service, the purpose of which was to update the Committee on the current position 
regarding the provision of Primary and Secondary School places in Leicestershire and to 
seek comments on the challenges ahead.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 
i. The County Council’s continued statutory duty to ensure that sufficient school 

places were available within its area and the need to meet this obligation within its 
existing resources was a concern.  This highlighted the need for a co-ordinated 
approach to be established with district councils and schools and the further 
education sector; 

ii. District councils, as local planning authorities, had a key role to play in ensuring 
appropriate funds were obtained from developers to fund the need for increased 
school places arising from a particular development.  Developer contributions 
requested by the County Council were calculated based on a national formula and 
supported by an identified need for school places as a consequence of the 
planned development; 

iii. Perceptions of whether a school had capacity sometimes varied and it was 
suggested that this could be confusing for local planning authorities.  Some 
members considered that a clearer picture of the actual capacity available in a 
particular area needed to be provided early on in the planning process and that 
closer joint working with schools on this issue might be helpful.  The Committee 
requested that further information be circulated to members on the liaison process 
undertaken between the County Council and schools on planning the future need 
for school places arising as a result of new development; 

iv. The County Council was in the process of developing a strategy to manage its 
expectations for growth/demand for school places and how it would work to 
mitigate against this.  The Committee requested that the proposed strategy be 
brought to a future meeting of the Committee for its detailed consideration; 

v. It would be difficult to plan precisely what the future demand for school places 
would be given the number of factors which impacted upon this.  Estimates were 
therefore obtained based on the best information available at the present time.  
The Committee requested that details of the current capacity figures for 
Leicestershire primary and secondary schools broken down geographically and by 
catchment area be circulated to members;    



 
 

 

5

vi. Policy changes on home to school transport would affect many secondary schools 
and it would be necessary for wider consideration to be given to this when longer 
term changes were considered, with input from members of this Committee being 
obtained when appropriate; 

vii. £0.3m capital funding had been allocated in 2013/14 programme for the 
development of a 25 place school for children with autism, but this had proved 
financially unviable and the funding had therefore been transferred to the school 
accommodation programme. It was questioned what impact this would have on 
children and their families and whether this might result in the need for such 
children to be educated out of county.  The Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services undertook to consider and provide further information on the 
concerns raised. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director of Children and Young People’s Service be requested to provide 
a report on the proposed County Council strategy for dealing with school place 
planning to a future meeting of the Committee; 
 

(c) That officers be requested to circulate to members of the Committee details of: 
 
(i) the capacity figures for Leicestershire primary and secondary schools 

broken down geographically and by catchment area; 
(ii) the liaison process undertaken between the County Council and schools on 

planning the future need for school places arising as a result of new 
development; 

(iii) the impact no longer being able to proceed with the development of a 25 
place school for children with autism might have on children and their 
families and whether this might result in the need for such children to be 
educated out of county. 

  
12. Consultation on the future of Oakfield School.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service, the purpose of which was to enable the Committee to comment on the 
consultation on future options for Oakfield School.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 
i. The consultation had commenced on 12 July after the end of the last school term.  

To ensure sufficient engagement with head teachers, the consultation would run 
until Friday 18 October, six weeks into the autumn term.  A letter would be sent to 
head teachers shortly advising them of the ongoing consultation and requesting 
their response; 

ii. Feedback from school governors would be welcomed and details of the 
consultation would be highlighted at Governor briefing meetings; 

iii. Identifying links through the Supporting Leicestershire Families programme would 
be useful to establish how else to best support children who could not attend 
mainstream schools because of behavioural issues.  This would help ensuring that 



 
 

 

6

support was not only focused through the school but also through support for the 
family as a whole; 

iv. Through consideration of PRU’s generally, the benefits of finding locality based 
solutions had been identified.  For example, co-operative working with schools had 
seen a reduction in the number of children being permanently excluded from 120 
to 20 per year.  This had a significant impact on families and reduced unsettlement 
for children at school and at home.  Option 4 detailed in the consultation would 
enable this area to be considered in more detail, in the light of feedback received.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report on the outcome of the consultation and the future of Oakfield School 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

13. Safeguarding Assurance.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services, the purpose of which was to introduce Safeguarding Assurance to the 
Committee and how such assurance was achieved.  The report also illustrated work 
undertaken in three priority safeguarding areas which had been requested by the 
Committee.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The following points arose from discussion: 
 
i. Safeguarding was a priority area for the Children and Young People’s Service and 

the Committee was pleased to note the amount of work being undertaken in this 
area.  High profile cases reported in the media highlighted the need for such work 
to continue; 

ii. E-safety was an important area and work was undertaken with secondary schools 
to raise awareness and provide training.  The Committee suggested that 
consideration should be given to similar support being provided at primary school 
level, as younger children increasingly had access to the internet.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14. Adoption Reform.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services, the purpose of which was to inform the Committee of the national direction for 
adoption and the County Council’s progress toward these ambitions.  A copy of the report 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. The reforms were substantial and largely focused on speeding up the process.   A 
maximum time scale of 26 weeks had been introduced where court processes 
were commenced.  Members expressed concern at the affect this would have on 
the processes followed which were in place to ensure minimum risk to children 
before they were placed with adoptive parents on a permanent basis.  It was 
acknowledged that the process should be undertaken as quickly as possible, but 



 
 

 

7

that this needed to be balanced against the need to ensure the right home for 
each child was found;   

ii. Implementing the changes within existing resources would be difficult.  £1.2m 
Government funding had been received, but this was unlikely to continue beyond 
2013/14.  A new strategy was therefore being developed.  This would ensure 
future processes would provide a prompt, but high quality service which would be 
maintainable in the long term and within current resources.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director of Children and Young People’s Service be requested to provide 
an update on progress on the implementation of national adoption reforms and the 
County Council’s strategy for the future development of the service in the light of 
funding challenges.  

 
15. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 November 2013 
at 2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 September 2013 

 


